alleged, or reasonably could have been alleged, based on the PAGA Period facts stated in the Complaint and the Notice to the LWDA.  

10. How Much Can I Expect to Receive From This Settlement? 

The total maximum amount that Defendant could be required to pay under the Settlement Agreement shall be up to but no more than 

Three Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($385,000.00). (“Total Consideration” or “TC”).    

The “Net Settlement Amount” or “NSA” means the portion of the Total Consideration available for distribution to Class Members after 

the deduction of (1) the Class Representative Enhancement Payment to Plaintiff in an amount up to Seven Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($7,500.00) for the prosecution of the Class Action, risks undertaken for the payment of attorneys’ fees and 

costs, and a general release of all claims; (2) the Administration Costs to the Settlement Administrator in an amount up to Seven 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($7,500.00); (3) the PAGA Payment of Thirty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 

($30,000.00), seventy-five percent (75%) of which, Twenty-Two Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($22,500.00), 

shall be paid to the LWDA, and twenty-five percent (25%) of which, Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($7,500.00), 

shall be distributed to Eligible Aggrieved Employees, on a pro rata basis; (4) the Attorney Fee Award to Class Counsel in an amount 

not to exceed one-third (1/3) or One Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars and Thirty-Three Cents 

($128,333.33) of the TC; and (5) payment to Class Counsel of Cost Award in an amount not to exceed Seventeen Thousand Dollars and 

Zero Cents ($17,000.00) for litigation costs. All these payments are subject to court approval.  

After deducting the above-referenced items, the remaining Net Settlement Amount will be proportionately distributed among all Class 

Members who have not opted out. The Settlement Administrator will pay an Individual Settlement Share from the Net Settlement

[...]

What is the PAGA Payment and Am I Eligible for it? 

Under the Settlement terms, Thirty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($30,000.00) is designated as a PAGA Payment.  This portion is 

the total amount of civil penalties collected on behalf of California. Twenty-Two Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 

($22,500.00) will be sent to the LWDA.  Eligible Aggrieved Employees will share Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero 

Cents ($7,500.00) proportional to the number of pay periods each Eligible Aggrieved Employee worked during the PAGA Period of 

August 30, 2022, to March 13, 2023.    

You are an “aggrieved employee” eligible (“Eligible Aggrieved Employee”) to share the PAGA Payment under the settlement, if you

[...]

will be calculated by determining the total number of pay periods the Eligible Aggrieved Employees were employed as a non-exempt 

employee during the PAGA Period (i.e., the sum of all pay periods of employment for each eligible aggrieved employee) and dividing 

that number into the Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($7,500.00) allocated to Eligible Aggrieved Employees to 

determine the monetary value assigned to each pay period. That number will then be multiplied by the individual Eligible Aggrieved 

Employee’s total number of pay periods employed as a non-exempt employee during the PAGA Period to determine that individual’s

[...]

Subject to Court approval, the attorneys for Plaintiff 

and the Class shall be paid an amount not to exceed one-third (1/3) of the Total Consideration or One Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand 

Three Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars and Thirty-Three Cents ($128,333.33) of the TC for attorney fees and up to Seventeen Thousand 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($17,000.00) for litigation costs. 

As set forth in Section No. 10 above, Plaintiff will also be paid a Class Representative Enhancement Payment, subject to Court approval.  

13. Final Approval Hearing 

The Court will hold a Final Fairness Hearing concerning the proposed settlement on August 10, 2023, at 10:00 a.m., before the Honorable